

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON



To amend By-law 218-2019 Administrative Penalties (Non-Parking) By-law.

WHEREAS By-law 218-2019 "Administrative Penalties (Non-Parking) By-law" was enacted to provide for a system of administrative penalties for designated by-laws;

AND WHEREAS Council for The Corporation of the City of Brampton deems it appropriate to provide for administrative penalties to enforce the provisions of the Additional Residential Units (ARU) Registration By-law and the Supportive Housing Residences Registration By-law;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton ENACTS as follows:

- 1. That Schedule "A" Section 1 of the Administrative Penalties (Non-Parking) By-law 218-2019, as amended, be further amended by renumbering Section 1 as Section 1A.
- 2. That Schedule "A" of By-law 218-2019 Administrative Penalties (Non-Parking) By-law, as amended, be further amended by inserting the following section:

"Additional Residential Units (ARU) Registration By-law 157-2022"

- 1. For the purpose of section 3 of this By-law:
- (a) Column 1 in the following Table lists the provisions in the Additional Residential Units (ARU) Registration By-law 157-2022, that are hereby designated for the purpose of section 434.1 of the Municipal Act, 2001;
- (b) Column 2 in the following table sets out the short form wording to be used in a Penalty Notice for the contravention of the designated provisions listed in Column 1;
- (c) Column 3 in the following table sets out the Administrative Penalty amounts that are payable for contraventions of the designated provisions listed in Column 1.

I	ltem	Column 1 Designated	Column 2 Short Form Wording	Column 3 Administrative Penalty		
		Provision		First Offence	Second Offence	Subsequent Offence
	1	Section 6	Fail to register an additional residential unit	\$750	\$1,000	\$1,250

Additional Residential Unit (ARU) Registration By-law 157-2022

By-law Number _____- 2023

2	Section 19(1)	Fail to comply with an order	\$250	-	-
3	Section 20(5)	Did obstruct or hinder inspection	\$750	\$1,000	\$1,250

- 3. That Schedule "A" Section 11 of the Administrative Penalties (Non-Parking) By-law 218-2019, as amended, be further amended by renumbering Section 11 as Section 11A.
- 4. That Schedule "A" of By-law 218-2019 Administrative Penalties (Non-Parking) By-law, as amended, be further amended by inserting the following section:

"Additional Residential Units (ARU) Registration By-law 157-2022"

11A. For the purpose of section 3 of this By-law:

- (a) Column 1 in the following Table lists the provisions in the Supportive Housing Residences Registration By-law 254-2021, that are hereby designated for the purpose of section 434.1 of the Municipal Act, 2001;
- (b) Column 2 in the following table sets out the short form wording to be used in a Penalty Notice for the contravention of the designated provisions listed in Column 1;
- (c) Column 3 in the following table sets out the Administrative Penalty amounts that are payable for contraventions of the designated provisions listed in Column 1.

Item	Column 1	Column 2	Column 3		
	Designated	Short Form Wording	Administrative Penalty		
	Provision		First	Second	Subsequent
			Offence	Offence	Offence
1	Section 4	Own/operate supporting housing residence without registering	\$250	\$350	\$500
2	Section 11(3)	Did obstruct or hinder inspection	\$250	-	-
3	Section 63(6)	Fail to comply with an order	\$250	\$350	\$350

Supportive Housing Residences Registration By-law 254-2021

ENACTED and PASSED this 5th day of April, 2023.

Approved as to form.

2023/03/31

Colleen Grant

Patrick Brown, Mayor

Approved as to content.

2023/03/31

J.P. Maurice

Peter Fay, City Clerk